and administrative expense leverage and gross margin expansion. Gross margin increased 200 basis points as higher
full-price ASP, in part reflecting lower discounts, as well as higher NIKE Direct and off-price margins, were partially
offset by higher product costs. Demand creation expense increased due to higher retail brand presentation and sports
marketing expenses, partially offset by lower advertising and marketing costs. Operating overhead expense grew as
higher wage-related costs were only partially offset by lower administrative expenses.
Reported EBIT grew 38% for the first six months of fiscal 2019, reflecting strong revenue growth, selling and
administrative expense leverage and gross margin expansion. Gross margin increased 120 basis points as higher
full-price ASP, in part reflecting lower discounts, as well as higher NIKE Direct and off-price margins more than
offset higher product costs. Demand creation expense increased due to higher retail brand presentation and sports
marketing expenses. Higher operating overhead expense was primarily due to higher wage-related expense partially
offset by lower administrative expenses.
Asia Pacific & Latin America

Three Months Ended November
30, Six Months Ended November 30,

(Dollars in millions) 2018 2017 %
Change

%
Change
Excluding
Currency
Changes

2018 2017 %
Change

%
Change
Excluding
Currency
Changes

Revenues by:
Footwear $879 $873 1 % 14 % $1,760 $1,700 4 % 14 %
Apparel 360 342 5 % 17 % 692 643 8 % 18 %
Equipment 59 58 2 % 17 % 116 119 -3 % 7 %
TOTAL REVENUES $1,298 $1,273 2 % 15 % $2,568 $2,462 4 % 15 %
Revenues by:
Sales to Wholesale Customers $937 $960 -2 % 12 % $1,871 $1,849 1 % 12 %
Sales through NIKE Direct 361 313 15 % 26 % 697 613 14 % 22 %
TOTAL REVENUES $1,298 $1,273 2 % 15 % $2,568 $2,462 4 % 15 %
EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND
TAXES $321 $291 10 % $644 $551 17 %

On a currency-neutral basis, APLA revenues increased 15% for both the second quarter and first six months of fiscal
2019, driven by higher revenues in every territory. Territory revenue growth was led by SOCO (which comprises

Edgar Filing: NIKE INC - Form 10-Q

51

Argentina, Uruguay and Chile), Korea and Brazil, which increased 23%, 15% and 20%, respectively, for the second
quarter, and 19%, 17% and 22%, respectively, for the first six months. For both periods presented, revenues increased
in nearly every key category, led by Sportswear and, to a lesser extent, Running. NIKE Direct revenues grew 26% and